
                                        JUNE 2005 GCSE SHORT COURSE

                                          NO.   CUMULATIVE NUMBER OF CANDIDATES AT SPECIFIED GRADES
SUBJECT NO. AND TITLE/CENTRE  GENDER      SAT   AND CUMULATIVE PERCENTAGES

                                                  A*      A      B      C      D      E      F      G
3027  ART & DESIGN
                                 M        359      0      8     22     70    132    221    294    342
                                 %               0.0    2.2    6.1   19.5   36.8   61.6   81.9   95.3
         SCHOOLS                 F        315      4     23     54    119    179    228    281    311
                                 %               1.3    7.3   17.1   37.8   56.8   72.4   89.2   98.7
                               M&F        674      4     31     76    189    311    449    575    653
                                 %               0.6    4.6   11.3   28.0   46.1   66.6   85.3   96.9

                                 M         21      0      0      1      3      8     15     20     20
                                 %               0.0    0.0    4.8   14.3   38.1   71.4   95.2   95.2
         FURTHER EDUCATION       F         24      0      0      2     13     18     21     23     24
         ESTABLISHMENTS          %               0.0    0.0    8.3   54.2   75.0   87.5   95.8  100.0
                               M&F         45      0      0      3     16     26     36     43     44
                                 %               0.0    0.0    6.7   35.6   57.8   80.0   95.6   97.8

                                 M          1      0      0      0      0      0      1      0      0
                                 %               0.0    0.0    0.0    0.0    0.0  100.0    0.0    0.0
         PRIVATE AND EXTERNAL    F          1      0      0      0      0      0      1      0      0
         CANDIDATES              %               0.0    0.0    0.0    0.0    0.0  100.0    0.0    0.0
                               M&F          2      0      0      0      0      0      2      0      0
                                 %               0.0    0.0    0.0    0.0    0.0  100.0    0.0    0.0

                                 M        119      0      4     16     34     49     74     86    104
                                 %               0.0    3.4   13.4   28.6   41.2   62.2   72.3   87.4
         OTHERS                  F         63      1      4     10     22     33     47     52     58
                                 %               1.6    6.3   15.9   34.9   52.4   74.6   82.5   92.1
                               M&F        182      1      8     26     56     82    121    138    162
                                 %               0.5    4.4   14.3   30.8   45.1   66.5   75.8   89.0

                                 M        500      0     12     39    107    189    311    401    467
                                 %               0.0    2.4    7.8   21.4   37.8   62.2   80.2   93.4
         TOTAL ALL               F        403      5     27     66    154    230    297    357    394
         CANDIDATES              %               1.2    6.7   16.4   38.2   57.1   73.7   88.6   97.8
                               M&F        903      5     39    105    261    419    608    758    861
                                 %               0.6    4.3   11.6   28.9   46.4   67.3   83.9   95.3



                                        JUNE 2005 GCSE SHORT COURSE

                                          NO.   CUMULATIVE NUMBER OF CANDIDATES AT SPECIFIED GRADES
SUBJECT NO. AND TITLE/CENTRE  GENDER      SAT   AND CUMULATIVE PERCENTAGES

                                                  A*      A      B      C      D      E      F      G
3028  FINE ART
                                 M         72      0      3      6      9     19     31     52     69
                                 %               0.0    4.2    8.3   12.5   26.4   43.1   72.2   95.8
         SCHOOLS                 F         76      2      8     19     36     50     62     68     75
                                 %               2.6   10.5   25.0   47.4   65.8   81.6   89.5   98.7
                               M&F        148      2     11     25     45     69     93    120    144
                                 %               1.4    7.4   16.9   30.4   46.6   62.8   81.1   97.3

                                 M          0      0      0      0      0      0      0      0      0
                                 %               0.0    0.0    0.0    0.0    0.0    0.0    0.0    0.0
         PRIVATE AND EXTERNAL    F          0      0      0      0      0      0      0      0      0
         CANDIDATES              %               0.0    0.0    0.0    0.0    0.0    0.0    0.0    0.0
                               M&F          0      0      0      0      0      0      0      0      0
                                 %               0.0    0.0    0.0    0.0    0.0    0.0    0.0    0.0

                                 M         25      0      0      0      4     10     12     19     25
                                 %               0.0    0.0    0.0   16.0   40.0   48.0   76.0  100.0
         OTHERS                  F         22      0      0      1      6     12     16     20     22
                                 %               0.0    0.0    4.5   27.3   54.5   72.7   90.9  100.0
                               M&F         47      0      0      1     10     22     28     39     47
                                 %               0.0    0.0    2.1   21.3   46.8   59.6   83.0  100.0

                                 M         97      0      3      6     13     29     43     71     94
                                 %               0.0    3.1    6.2   13.4   29.9   44.3   73.2   96.9
         TOTAL ALL               F         98      2      8     20     42     62     78     88     97
         CANDIDATES              %               2.0    8.2   20.4   42.9   63.3   79.6   89.8   99.0
                               M&F        195      2     11     26     55     91    121    159    191
                                 %               1.0    5.6   13.3   28.2   46.7   62.1   81.5   97.9



                                        JUNE 2005 GCSE SHORT COURSE

                                          NO.   CUMULATIVE NUMBER OF CANDIDATES AT SPECIFIED GRADES
SUBJECT NO. AND TITLE/CENTRE  GENDER      SAT   AND CUMULATIVE PERCENTAGES

                                                  A*      A      B      C      D      E      F      G
3029  3D DESIGN
                                 M          4      0      1      3      4      0      0      0      0
                                 %               0.0   25.0   75.0  100.0    0.0    0.0    0.0    0.0
         SCHOOLS                 F          2      0      0      1      2      0      0      0      0
                                 %               0.0    0.0   50.0  100.0    0.0    0.0    0.0    0.0
                               M&F          6      0      1      4      6      0      0      0      0
                                 %               0.0   16.7   66.7  100.0    0.0    0.0    0.0    0.0

                                 M          0      0      0      0      0      0      0      0      0
                                 %               0.0    0.0    0.0    0.0    0.0    0.0    0.0    0.0
         PRIVATE AND EXTERNAL    F          0      0      0      0      0      0      0      0      0
         CANDIDATES              %               0.0    0.0    0.0    0.0    0.0    0.0    0.0    0.0
                               M&F          0      0      0      0      0      0      0      0      0
                                 %               0.0    0.0    0.0    0.0    0.0    0.0    0.0    0.0

                                 M          0      0      0      0      0      0      0      0      0
                                 %               0.0    0.0    0.0    0.0    0.0    0.0    0.0    0.0
         OTHERS                  F          3      1      1      2      3      0      0      0      0
                                 %              33.3   33.3   66.7  100.0    0.0    0.0    0.0    0.0
                               M&F          3      1      1      2      3      0      0      0      0
                                 %              33.3   33.3   66.7  100.0    0.0    0.0    0.0    0.0

                                 M          4      0      1      3      4      0      0      0      0
                                 %               0.0   25.0   75.0  100.0    0.0    0.0    0.0    0.0
         TOTAL ALL               F          5      1      1      3      5      0      0      0      0
         CANDIDATES              %              20.0   20.0   60.0  100.0    0.0    0.0    0.0    0.0
                               M&F          9      1      2      6      9      0      0      0      0
                                 %              11.1   22.2   66.7  100.0    0.0    0.0    0.0    0.0



                                        JUNE 2005 GCSE SHORT COURSE

                                          NO.   CUMULATIVE NUMBER OF CANDIDATES AT SPECIFIED GRADES
SUBJECT NO. AND TITLE/CENTRE  GENDER      SAT   AND CUMULATIVE PERCENTAGES

                                                  A*      A      B      C      D      E      F      G
3030  TEXTILES
                                 M          6      0      0      2      5      5      6      0      0
                                 %               0.0    0.0   33.3   83.3   83.3  100.0    0.0    0.0
         SCHOOLS                 F         17      0      1      4     11     13     14     16     16
                                 %               0.0    5.9   23.5   64.7   76.5   82.4   94.1   94.1
                               M&F         23      0      1      6     16     18     20     22     22
                                 %               0.0    4.3   26.1   69.6   78.3   87.0   95.7   95.7

                                 M          0      0      0      0      0      0      0      0      0
                                 %               0.0    0.0    0.0    0.0    0.0    0.0    0.0    0.0
         FURTHER EDUCATION       F          0      0      0      0      0      0      0      0      0
         ESTABLISHMENTS          %               0.0    0.0    0.0    0.0    0.0    0.0    0.0    0.0
                               M&F          0      0      0      0      0      0      0      0      0
                                 %               0.0    0.0    0.0    0.0    0.0    0.0    0.0    0.0

                                 M          0      0      0      0      0      0      0      0      0
                                 %               0.0    0.0    0.0    0.0    0.0    0.0    0.0    0.0
         PRIVATE AND EXTERNAL    F          0      0      0      0      0      0      0      0      0
         CANDIDATES              %               0.0    0.0    0.0    0.0    0.0    0.0    0.0    0.0
                               M&F          0      0      0      0      0      0      0      0      0
                                 %               0.0    0.0    0.0    0.0    0.0    0.0    0.0    0.0

                                 M          6      0      0      2      5      5      6      0      0
                                 %               0.0    0.0   33.3   83.3   83.3  100.0    0.0    0.0
         TOTAL ALL               F         17      0      1      4     11     13     14     16     16
         CANDIDATES              %               0.0    5.9   23.5   64.7   76.5   82.4   94.1   94.1
                               M&F         23      0      1      6     16     18     20     22     22
                                 %               0.0    4.3   26.1   69.6   78.3   87.0   95.7   95.7



                                        JUNE 2005 GCSE SHORT COURSE

                                          NO.   CUMULATIVE NUMBER OF CANDIDATES AT SPECIFIED GRADES
SUBJECT NO. AND TITLE/CENTRE  GENDER      SAT   AND CUMULATIVE PERCENTAGES

                                                  A*      A      B      C      D      E      F      G
3031  PHOTOGRAPHY
                                 M          8      1      2      3      4      4      7      7      8
                                 %              12.5   25.0   37.5   50.0   50.0   87.5   87.5  100.0
         SCHOOLS                 F          5      0      1      4      5      0      0      0      0
                                 %               0.0   20.0   80.0  100.0    0.0    0.0    0.0    0.0
                               M&F         13      1      3      7      9      9     12     12     13
                                 %               7.7   23.1   53.8   69.2   69.2   92.3   92.3  100.0

                                 M          8      0      0      1      3      4      5      8      0
                                 %               0.0    0.0   12.5   37.5   50.0   62.5  100.0    0.0
         FURTHER EDUCATION       F          5      0      0      0      1      2      2      2      3
         ESTABLISHMENTS          %               0.0    0.0    0.0   20.0   40.0   40.0   40.0   60.0
                               M&F         13      0      0      1      4      6      7     10     11
                                 %               0.0    0.0    7.7   30.8   46.2   53.8   76.9   84.6

                                 M          0      0      0      0      0      0      0      0      0
                                 %               0.0    0.0    0.0    0.0    0.0    0.0    0.0    0.0
         PRIVATE AND EXTERNAL    F          0      0      0      0      0      0      0      0      0
         CANDIDATES              %               0.0    0.0    0.0    0.0    0.0    0.0    0.0    0.0
                               M&F          0      0      0      0      0      0      0      0      0
                                 %               0.0    0.0    0.0    0.0    0.0    0.0    0.0    0.0

                                 M         16      1      2      4      7      8     12     15     16
                                 %               6.3   12.5   25.0   43.8   50.0   75.0   93.8  100.0
         TOTAL ALL               F         10      0      1      4      6      7      7      7      8
         CANDIDATES              %               0.0   10.0   40.0   60.0   70.0   70.0   70.0   80.0
                               M&F         26      1      3      8     13     15     19     22     24
                                 %               3.8   11.5   30.8   50.0   57.7   73.1   84.6   92.3



                                        JUNE 2005 GCSE SHORT COURSE

                                          NO.   CUMULATIVE NUMBER OF CANDIDATES AT SPECIFIED GRADES
SUBJECT NO. AND TITLE/CENTRE  GENDER      SAT   AND CUMULATIVE PERCENTAGES

                                                  A*      A      B      C      D      E      F      G
3032  GRAPHIC DES.
                                 M          5      0      0      0      0      0      2      2      5
                                 %               0.0    0.0    0.0    0.0    0.0   40.0   40.0  100.0
         SCHOOLS                 F          1      0      0      0      1      0      0      0      0
                                 %               0.0    0.0    0.0  100.0    0.0    0.0    0.0    0.0
                               M&F          6      0      0      0      1      1      3      3      6
                                 %               0.0    0.0    0.0   16.7   16.7   50.0   50.0  100.0

                                 M          0      0      0      0      0      0      0      0      0
                                 %               0.0    0.0    0.0    0.0    0.0    0.0    0.0    0.0
         PRIVATE AND EXTERNAL    F          0      0      0      0      0      0      0      0      0
         CANDIDATES              %               0.0    0.0    0.0    0.0    0.0    0.0    0.0    0.0
                               M&F          0      0      0      0      0      0      0      0      0
                                 %               0.0    0.0    0.0    0.0    0.0    0.0    0.0    0.0

                                 M          5      0      0      0      0      0      2      2      5
                                 %               0.0    0.0    0.0    0.0    0.0   40.0   40.0  100.0
         TOTAL ALL               F          1      0      0      0      1      0      0      0      0
         CANDIDATES              %               0.0    0.0    0.0  100.0    0.0    0.0    0.0    0.0
                               M&F          6      0      0      0      1      1      3      3      6
                                 %               0.0    0.0    0.0   16.7   16.7   50.0   50.0  100.0



                                        JUNE 2005 GCSE SHORT COURSE

                                          NO.   CUMULATIVE NUMBER OF CANDIDATES AT SPECIFIED GRADES
SUBJECT NO. AND TITLE/CENTRE  GENDER      SAT   AND CUMULATIVE PERCENTAGES

                                                  A*      A      B      C      D      E      F      G
3185  ICT
                                 M       4960    112    416    906   1863   2653   3275   3848   4347
                                 %               2.3    8.4   18.3   37.6   53.5   66.0   77.6   87.6
         SCHOOLS                 F       6568    347    993   1843   3389   4371   5055   5605   6057
                                 %               5.3   15.1   28.1   51.6   66.5   77.0   85.3   92.2
                               M&F      11528    459   1409   2749   5252   7024   8330   9453  10404
                                 %               4.0   12.2   23.8   45.6   60.9   72.3   82.0   90.2

                                 M         30      0      1      5     12     21     23     25     27
                                 %               0.0    3.3   16.7   40.0   70.0   76.7   83.3   90.0
         FURTHER EDUCATION       F          9      0      0      2      5      7      8      8      8
         ESTABLISHMENTS          %               0.0    0.0   22.2   55.6   77.8   88.9   88.9   88.9
                               M&F         39      0      1      7     17     28     31     33     35
                                 %               0.0    2.6   17.9   43.6   71.8   79.5   84.6   89.7

                                 M         12      0      0      0      2      5      9     10     10
                                 %               0.0    0.0    0.0   16.7   41.7   75.0   83.3   83.3
         PRIVATE AND EXTERNAL    F          0      0      0      0      0      0      0      0      0
         CANDIDATES              %               0.0    0.0    0.0    0.0    0.0    0.0    0.0    0.0
                               M&F         12      0      0      0      2      5      9     10     10
                                 %               0.0    0.0    0.0   16.7   41.7   75.0   83.3   83.3

                                 M        262     17     43     79    159    186    211    229    236
                                 %               6.5   16.4   30.2   60.7   71.0   80.5   87.4   90.1
         OTHERS                  F        256     37     81    110    191    222    236    242    247
                                 %              14.5   31.6   43.0   74.6   86.7   92.2   94.5   96.5
                               M&F        518     54    124    189    350    408    447    471    483
                                 %              10.4   23.9   36.5   67.6   78.8   86.3   90.9   93.2

                                 M       5264    129    460    990   2036   2865   3518   4112   4620
                                 %               2.5    8.7   18.8   38.7   54.4   66.8   78.1   87.8
         TOTAL ALL               F       6833    384   1074   1955   3585   4600   5299   5855   6312
         CANDIDATES              %               5.6   15.7   28.6   52.5   67.3   77.6   85.7   92.4
                               M&F      12097    513   1534   2945   5621   7465   8817   9967  10932
                                 %               4.2   12.7   24.3   46.5   61.7   72.9   82.4   90.4



                                        JUNE 2005 GCSE SHORT COURSE

                                          NO.   CUMULATIVE NUMBER OF CANDIDATES AT SPECIFIED GRADES
SUBJECT NO. AND TITLE/CENTRE  GENDER      SAT   AND CUMULATIVE PERCENTAGES

                                                  A*      A      B      C      D      E      F      G
3226  FRENCH
                                 M        226      1      4     10     36     88    140    193    219
                                 %               0.4    1.8    4.4   15.9   38.9   61.9   85.4   96.9
         SCHOOLS                 F        235      2      6     20     70    135    179    216    233
                                 %               0.9    2.6    8.5   29.8   57.4   76.2   91.9   99.1
                               M&F        461      3     10     30    106    223    319    409    452
                                 %               0.7    2.2    6.5   23.0   48.4   69.2   88.7   98.0

                                 M          8      0      0      2      5      7      8      0      0
                                 %               0.0    0.0   25.0   62.5   87.5  100.0    0.0    0.0
         OTHERS                  F          9      0      0      0      5      5      7      8      9
                                 %               0.0    0.0    0.0   55.6   55.6   77.8   88.9  100.0
                               M&F         17      0      0      2     10     12     15     16     17
                                 %               0.0    0.0   11.8   58.8   70.6   88.2   94.1  100.0

                                 M        234      1      4     12     41     95    148    201    227
                                 %               0.4    1.7    5.1   17.5   40.6   63.2   85.9   97.0
         TOTAL ALL               F        244      2      6     20     75    140    186    224    242
         CANDIDATES              %               0.8    2.5    8.2   30.7   57.4   76.2   91.8   99.2
                               M&F        478      3     10     32    116    235    334    425    469
                                 %               0.6    2.1    6.7   24.3   49.2   69.9   88.9   98.1



                                        JUNE 2005 GCSE SHORT COURSE

                                          NO.   CUMULATIVE NUMBER OF CANDIDATES AT SPECIFIED GRADES
SUBJECT NO. AND TITLE/CENTRE  GENDER      SAT   AND CUMULATIVE PERCENTAGES

                                                  A*      A      B      C      D      E      F      G
3280  CITIZEN.ST.
                                 M       6503    157    736   2013   3410   4451   5154   5730   6104
                                 %               2.4   11.3   31.0   52.4   68.4   79.3   88.1   93.9
         SCHOOLS                 F       6532    427   1500   3011   4433   5231   5730   6067   6300
                                 %               6.5   23.0   46.1   67.9   80.1   87.7   92.9   96.4
                               M&F      13035    584   2236   5024   7843   9682  10884  11797  12404
                                 %               4.5   17.2   38.5   60.2   74.3   83.5   90.5   95.2

                                 M         34      0      0      6     13     18     20     24     27
                                 %               0.0    0.0   17.6   38.2   52.9   58.8   70.6   79.4
         FURTHER EDUCATION       F         34      0      3     10     20     24     26     28     30
         ESTABLISHMENTS          %               0.0    8.8   29.4   58.8   70.6   76.5   82.4   88.2
                               M&F         68      0      3     16     33     42     46     52     57
                                 %               0.0    4.4   23.5   48.5   61.8   67.6   76.5   83.8

                                 M          0      0      0      0      0      0      0      0      0
                                 %               0.0    0.0    0.0    0.0    0.0    0.0    0.0    0.0
         PRIVATE AND EXTERNAL    F          2      1      2      0      0      0      0      0      0
         CANDIDATES              %              50.0  100.0    0.0    0.0    0.0    0.0    0.0    0.0
                               M&F          2      1      2      0      0      0      0      0      0
                                 %              50.0  100.0    0.0    0.0    0.0    0.0    0.0    0.0

                                 M        221      3     15     40     76    115    154    171    184
                                 %               1.4    6.8   18.1   34.4   52.0   69.7   77.4   83.3
         OTHERS                  F        124      4     14     38     61     78     95    108    115
                                 %               3.2   11.3   30.6   49.2   62.9   76.6   87.1   92.7
                               M&F        345      7     29     78    137    193    249    279    299
                                 %               2.0    8.4   22.6   39.7   55.9   72.2   80.9   86.7

                                 M       6758    160    751   2059   3499   4584   5328   5925   6315
                                 %               2.4   11.1   30.5   51.8   67.8   78.8   87.7   93.4
         TOTAL ALL               F       6692    432   1519   3061   4516   5335   5853   6205   6447
         CANDIDATES              %               6.5   22.7   45.7   67.5   79.7   87.5   92.7   96.3
                               M&F      13450    592   2270   5120   8015   9919  11181  12130  12762
                                 %               4.4   16.9   38.1   59.6   73.7   83.1   90.2   94.9



                                        JUNE 2005 GCSE SHORT COURSE

                                          NO.   CUMULATIVE NUMBER OF CANDIDATES AT SPECIFIED GRADES
SUBJECT NO. AND TITLE/CENTRE  GENDER      SAT   AND CUMULATIVE PERCENTAGES

                                                  A*      A      B      C      D      E      F      G
3320  GEOGRAPHY
                                 M        175      6     18     30     68    110    130    149    162
                                 %               3.4   10.3   17.1   38.9   62.9   74.3   85.1   92.6
         SCHOOLS                 F        185     15     36     53     98    145    168    179    182
                                 %               8.1   19.5   28.6   53.0   78.4   90.8   96.8   98.4
                               M&F        360     21     54     83    166    255    298    328    344
                                 %               5.8   15.0   23.1   46.1   70.8   82.8   91.1   95.6

                                 M         18      0      1      1      2      4      8     12     15
                                 %               0.0    5.6    5.6   11.1   22.2   44.4   66.7   83.3
         OTHERS                  F          6      0      0      0      0      4      6      0      0
                                 %               0.0    0.0    0.0    0.0   66.7  100.0    0.0    0.0
                               M&F         24      0      1      1      2      8     14     18     21
                                 %               0.0    4.2    4.2    8.3   33.3   58.3   75.0   87.5

                                 M        193      6     19     31     70    114    138    161    177
                                 %               3.1    9.8   16.1   36.3   59.1   71.5   83.4   91.7
         TOTAL ALL               F        191     15     36     53     98    149    174    185    188
         CANDIDATES              %               7.9   18.8   27.7   51.3   78.0   91.1   96.9   98.4
                               M&F        384     21     55     84    168    263    312    346    365
                                 %               5.5   14.3   21.9   43.8   68.5   81.3   90.1   95.1



                                        JUNE 2005 GCSE SHORT COURSE

                                          NO.   CUMULATIVE NUMBER OF CANDIDATES AT SPECIFIED GRADES
SUBJECT NO. AND TITLE/CENTRE  GENDER      SAT   AND CUMULATIVE PERCENTAGES

                                                  A*      A      B      C      D      E      F      G
3334  HISTORY A
                                 M        145      6     18     36     55     78     91    111    132
                                 %               4.1   12.4   24.8   37.9   53.8   62.8   76.6   91.0
         SCHOOLS                 F        138      8     23     36     52     75     98    117    133
                                 %               5.8   16.7   26.1   37.7   54.3   71.0   84.8   96.4
                               M&F        283     14     41     72    107    153    189    228    265
                                 %               4.9   14.5   25.4   37.8   54.1   66.8   80.6   93.6

                                 M         28      2      5      6      6      8      9     13     21
                                 %               7.1   17.9   21.4   21.4   28.6   32.1   46.4   75.0
         OTHERS                  F          8      3      3      3      4      4      5      6      6
                                 %              37.5   37.5   37.5   50.0   50.0   62.5   75.0   75.0
                               M&F         36      5      8      9     10     12     14     19     27
                                 %              13.9   22.2   25.0   27.8   33.3   38.9   52.8   75.0

                                 M        173      8     23     42     61     86    100    124    153
                                 %               4.6   13.3   24.3   35.3   49.7   57.8   71.7   88.4
         TOTAL ALL               F        146     11     26     39     56     79    103    123    139
         CANDIDATES              %               7.5   17.8   26.7   38.4   54.1   70.5   84.2   95.2
                               M&F        319     19     49     81    117    165    203    247    292
                                 %               6.0   15.4   25.4   36.7   51.7   63.6   77.4   91.5



                                        JUNE 2005 GCSE SHORT COURSE

                                          NO.   CUMULATIVE NUMBER OF CANDIDATES AT SPECIFIED GRADES
SUBJECT NO. AND TITLE/CENTRE  GENDER      SAT   AND CUMULATIVE PERCENTAGES

                                                  A*      A      B      C      D      E      F      G
3335  HISTORY B
                                 M         28      0      1      3      5      8     13     18     26
                                 %               0.0    3.6   10.7   17.9   28.6   46.4   64.3   92.9
         SCHOOLS                 F         37      4      7     10     17     23     29     35     36
                                 %              10.8   18.9   27.0   45.9   62.2   78.4   94.6   97.3
                               M&F         65      4      8     13     22     31     42     53     62
                                 %               6.2   12.3   20.0   33.8   47.7   64.6   81.5   95.4

                                 M         28      0      1      3      5      8     13     18     26
                                 %               0.0    3.6   10.7   17.9   28.6   46.4   64.3   92.9
         TOTAL ALL               F         37      4      7     10     17     23     29     35     36
         CANDIDATES              %              10.8   18.9   27.0   45.9   62.2   78.4   94.6   97.3
                               M&F         65      4      8     13     22     31     42     53     62
                                 %               6.2   12.3   20.0   33.8   47.7   64.6   81.5   95.4



                                        JUNE 2005 GCSE SHORT COURSE

                                          NO.   CUMULATIVE NUMBER OF CANDIDATES AT SPECIFIED GRADES
SUBJECT NO. AND TITLE/CENTRE  GENDER      SAT   AND CUMULATIVE PERCENTAGES

                                                  A*      A      B      C      D      E      F      G
3336  HISTORY C
                                 M         89      1      7     17     31     41     52     66     84
                                 %               1.1    7.9   19.1   34.8   46.1   58.4   74.2   94.4
         SCHOOLS                 F         65      1      8     20     33     39     47     52     62
                                 %               1.5   12.3   30.8   50.8   60.0   72.3   80.0   95.4
                               M&F        154      2     15     37     64     80     99    118    146
                                 %               1.3    9.7   24.0   41.6   51.9   64.3   76.6   94.8

                                 M          1      0      0      1      0      0      0      0      0
                                 %               0.0    0.0  100.0    0.0    0.0    0.0    0.0    0.0
         OTHERS                  F          2      0      0      0      0      1      2      0      0
                                 %               0.0    0.0    0.0    0.0   50.0  100.0    0.0    0.0
                               M&F          3      0      0      1      1      2      3      0      0
                                 %               0.0    0.0   33.3   33.3   66.7  100.0    0.0    0.0

                                 M         90      1      7     18     32     42     53     67     85
                                 %               1.1    7.8   20.0   35.6   46.7   58.9   74.4   94.4
         TOTAL ALL               F         67      1      8     20     33     40     49     54     64
         CANDIDATES              %               1.5   11.9   29.9   49.3   59.7   73.1   80.6   95.5
                               M&F        157      2     15     38     65     82    102    121    149
                                 %               1.3    9.6   24.2   41.4   52.2   65.0   77.1   94.9



                                        JUNE 2005 GCSE SHORT COURSE

                                          NO.   CUMULATIVE NUMBER OF CANDIDATES AT SPECIFIED GRADES
SUBJECT NO. AND TITLE/CENTRE  GENDER      SAT   AND CUMULATIVE PERCENTAGES

                                                  A*      A      B      C      D      E      F      G
3481  REL.STUDS.A
                                 M      41656    665   2892   7966  16378  23189  29611  35416  39636
                                 %               1.6    6.9   19.1   39.3   55.7   71.1   85.0   95.2
         SCHOOLS                 F      45914   2138   7084  15386  25665  32576  38205  42352  44994
                                 %               4.7   15.4   33.5   55.9   71.0   83.2   92.2   98.0
                               M&F      87570   2803   9976  23352  42043  55765  67816  77768  84630
                                 %               3.2   11.4   26.7   48.0   63.7   77.4   88.8   96.6

                                 M          1      0      1      0      0      0      0      0      0
                                 %               0.0  100.0    0.0    0.0    0.0    0.0    0.0    0.0
         FURTHER EDUCATION       F          0      0      0      0      0      0      0      0      0
         ESTABLISHMENTS          %               0.0    0.0    0.0    0.0    0.0    0.0    0.0    0.0
                               M&F          1      0      1      0      0      0      0      0      0
                                 %               0.0  100.0    0.0    0.0    0.0    0.0    0.0    0.0

                                 M         53     17     24     30     37     38     44     48     51
                                 %              32.1   45.3   56.6   69.8   71.7   83.0   90.6   96.2
         PRIVATE AND EXTERNAL    F         59      9     27     44     48     52     56     58     59
         CANDIDATES              %              15.3   45.8   74.6   81.4   88.1   94.9   98.3  100.0
                               M&F        112     26     51     74     85     90    100    106    110
                                 %              23.2   45.5   66.1   75.9   80.4   89.3   94.6   98.2

                                 M         43      7     18     25     29     33     35     42     43
                                 %              16.3   41.9   58.1   67.4   76.7   81.4   97.7  100.0
         OTHERS                  F         65     11     34     41     47     52     58     62     64
                                 %              16.9   52.3   63.1   72.3   80.0   89.2   95.4   98.5
                               M&F        108     18     52     66     76     85     93    104    107
                                 %              16.7   48.1   61.1   70.4   78.7   86.1   96.3   99.1

                                 M      41753    689   2935   8022  16445  23261  29691  35507  39731
                                 %               1.7    7.0   19.2   39.4   55.7   71.1   85.0   95.2
         TOTAL ALL               F      46038   2158   7145  15471  25760  32680  38319  42472  45117
         CANDIDATES              %               4.7   15.5   33.6   56.0   71.0   83.2   92.3   98.0
                               M&F      87791   2847  10080  23493  42205  55941  68010  77979  84848
                                 %               3.2   11.5   26.8   48.1   63.7   77.5   88.8   96.6



                                        JUNE 2005 GCSE SHORT COURSE

                                          NO.   CUMULATIVE NUMBER OF CANDIDATES AT SPECIFIED GRADES
SUBJECT NO. AND TITLE/CENTRE  GENDER      SAT   AND CUMULATIVE PERCENTAGES

                                                  A*      A      B      C      D      E      F      G
3503  BUS.STUDIES
                                 M        205      6     38     73    131    167    182    192    201
                                 %               2.9   18.5   35.6   63.9   81.5   88.8   93.7   98.0
         SCHOOLS                 F        128      9     20     41     82     98    108    119    125
                                 %               7.0   15.6   32.0   64.1   76.6   84.4   93.0   97.7
                               M&F        333     15     58    114    213    265    290    311    326
                                 %               4.5   17.4   34.2   64.0   79.6   87.1   93.4   97.9

                                 M          5      0      0      0      1      1      2      5      0
                                 %               0.0    0.0    0.0   20.0   20.0   40.0  100.0    0.0
         OTHERS                  F          4      0      0      0      1      1      3      3      3
                                 %               0.0    0.0    0.0   25.0   25.0   75.0   75.0   75.0
                               M&F          9      0      0      0      2      2      5      8      8
                                 %               0.0    0.0    0.0   22.2   22.2   55.6   88.9   88.9

                                 M        210      6     38     73    132    168    184    197    206
                                 %               2.9   18.1   34.8   62.9   80.0   87.6   93.8   98.1
         TOTAL ALL               F        132      9     20     41     83     99    111    122    128
         CANDIDATES              %               6.8   15.2   31.1   62.9   75.0   84.1   92.4   97.0
                               M&F        342     15     58    114    215    267    295    319    334
                                 %               4.4   17.0   33.3   62.9   78.1   86.3   93.3   97.7



                                        JUNE 2005 GCSE SHORT COURSE

                                          NO.   CUMULATIVE NUMBER OF CANDIDATES AT SPECIFIED GRADES
SUBJECT NO. AND TITLE/CENTRE  GENDER      SAT   AND CUMULATIVE PERCENTAGES

                                                  A*      A      B      C      D      E      F      G
3827  PHYS.ED.
                                 M       7998    171    790   2191   4181   6388   7294   7693   7852
                                 %               2.1    9.9   27.4   52.3   79.9   91.2   96.2   98.2
         SCHOOLS                 F       6889    146    629   1673   3273   5327   6349   6674   6793
                                 %               2.1    9.1   24.3   47.5   77.3   92.2   96.9   98.6
                               M&F      14887    317   1419   3864   7454  11715  13643  14367  14645
                                 %               2.1    9.5   26.0   50.1   78.7   91.6   96.5   98.4

                                 M          3      0      0      0      1      2      2      2      3
                                 %               0.0    0.0    0.0   33.3   66.7   66.7   66.7  100.0
         PRIVATE AND EXTERNAL    F          1      0      0      0      1      0      0      0      0
         CANDIDATES              %               0.0    0.0    0.0  100.0    0.0    0.0    0.0    0.0
                               M&F          4      0      0      0      2      3      3      3      4
                                 %               0.0    0.0    0.0   50.0   75.0   75.0   75.0  100.0

                                 M        232      8     34     69    113    172    201    216    225
                                 %               3.4   14.7   29.7   48.7   74.1   86.6   93.1   97.0
         OTHERS                  F         98      2     17     48     65     82     91     93     94
                                 %               2.0   17.3   49.0   66.3   83.7   92.9   94.9   95.9
                               M&F        330     10     51    117    178    254    292    309    319
                                 %               3.0   15.5   35.5   53.9   77.0   88.5   93.6   96.7

                                 M       8233    179    824   2260   4295   6562   7497   7911   8080
                                 %               2.2   10.0   27.5   52.2   79.7   91.1   96.1   98.1
         TOTAL ALL               F       6988    148    646   1721   3339   5410   6441   6768   6888
         CANDIDATES              %               2.1    9.2   24.6   47.8   77.4   92.2   96.9   98.6
                               M&F      15221    327   1470   3981   7634  11972  13938  14679  14968
                                 %               2.1    9.7   26.2   50.2   78.7   91.6   96.4   98.3



                                        JUNE 2005 GCSE SHORT COURSE

                                          NO.   CUMULATIVE NUMBER OF CANDIDATES AT SPECIFIED GRADES
SUBJECT NO. AND TITLE/CENTRE  GENDER      SAT   AND CUMULATIVE PERCENTAGES

                                                  A*      A      B      C      D      E      F      G
3970  D&T:FD.TECH.
                                 M         47      2     11     22     34     43     46     46     47
                                 %               4.3   23.4   46.8   72.3   91.5   97.9   97.9  100.0
         SCHOOLS                 F        197     24     69    114    169    188    193    195    196
                                 %              12.2   35.0   57.9   85.8   95.4   98.0   99.0   99.5
                               M&F        244     26     80    136    203    231    239    241    243
                                 %              10.7   32.8   55.7   83.2   94.7   98.0   98.8   99.6

                                 M         47      2     11     22     34     43     46     46     47
                                 %               4.3   23.4   46.8   72.3   91.5   97.9   97.9  100.0
         TOTAL ALL               F        197     24     69    114    169    188    193    195    196
         CANDIDATES              %              12.2   35.0   57.9   85.8   95.4   98.0   99.0   99.5
                               M&F        244     26     80    136    203    231    239    241    243
                                 %              10.7   32.8   55.7   83.2   94.7   98.0   98.8   99.6



                                        JUNE 2005 GCSE SHORT COURSE

                                          NO.   CUMULATIVE NUMBER OF CANDIDATES AT SPECIFIED GRADES
SUBJECT NO. AND TITLE/CENTRE  GENDER      SAT   AND CUMULATIVE PERCENTAGES

                                                  A*      A      B      C      D      E      F      G
3971  D&T:TEXT.TEC
                                 M          3      0      0      1      3      0      0      0      0
                                 %               0.0    0.0   33.3  100.0    0.0    0.0    0.0    0.0
         SCHOOLS                 F         39      0      9     21     27     31     33     35     39
                                 %               0.0   23.1   53.8   69.2   79.5   84.6   89.7  100.0
                               M&F         42      0      9     22     30     34     36     38     42
                                 %               0.0   21.4   52.4   71.4   81.0   85.7   90.5  100.0

                                 M          0      0      0      0      0      0      0      0      0
                                 %               0.0    0.0    0.0    0.0    0.0    0.0    0.0    0.0
         OTHERS                  F          3      0      0      1      3      0      0      0      0
                                 %               0.0    0.0   33.3  100.0    0.0    0.0    0.0    0.0
                               M&F          3      0      0      1      3      0      0      0      0
                                 %               0.0    0.0   33.3  100.0    0.0    0.0    0.0    0.0

                                 M          3      0      0      1      3      0      0      0      0
                                 %               0.0    0.0   33.3  100.0    0.0    0.0    0.0    0.0
         TOTAL ALL               F         42      0      9     22     30     34     36     38     42
         CANDIDATES              %               0.0   21.4   52.4   71.4   81.0   85.7   90.5  100.0
                               M&F         45      0      9     23     33     37     39     41     45
                                 %               0.0   20.0   51.1   73.3   82.2   86.7   91.1  100.0



                                        JUNE 2005 GCSE SHORT COURSE

                                          NO.   CUMULATIVE NUMBER OF CANDIDATES AT SPECIFIED GRADES
SUBJECT NO. AND TITLE/CENTRE  GENDER      SAT   AND CUMULATIVE PERCENTAGES

                                                  A*      A      B      C      D      E      F      G
3972  D&T:GRAPH.PR
                                 M        185      0      6     31     83    123    152    167    175
                                 %               0.0    3.2   16.8   44.9   66.5   82.2   90.3   94.6
         SCHOOLS                 F        123      1     22     63     82     94    107    115    120
                                 %               0.8   17.9   51.2   66.7   76.4   87.0   93.5   97.6
                               M&F        308      1     28     94    165    217    259    282    295
                                 %               0.3    9.1   30.5   53.6   70.5   84.1   91.6   95.8

                                 M        185      0      6     31     83    123    152    167    175
                                 %               0.0    3.2   16.8   44.9   66.5   82.2   90.3   94.6
         TOTAL ALL               F        123      1     22     63     82     94    107    115    120
         CANDIDATES              %               0.8   17.9   51.2   66.7   76.4   87.0   93.5   97.6
                               M&F        308      1     28     94    165    217    259    282    295
                                 %               0.3    9.1   30.5   53.6   70.5   84.1   91.6   95.8



                                        JUNE 2005 GCSE SHORT COURSE

                                          NO.   CUMULATIVE NUMBER OF CANDIDATES AT SPECIFIED GRADES
SUBJECT NO. AND TITLE/CENTRE  GENDER      SAT   AND CUMULATIVE PERCENTAGES

                                                  A*      A      B      C      D      E      F      G
3973  D&T:RMT
                                 M        232      7     40     79    145    189    210    218    223
                                 %               3.0   17.2   34.1   62.5   81.5   90.5   94.0   96.1
         SCHOOLS                 F         46      0      6     14     28     41     42     44     45
                                 %               0.0   13.0   30.4   60.9   89.1   91.3   95.7   97.8
                               M&F        278      7     46     93    173    230    252    262    268
                                 %               2.5   16.5   33.5   62.2   82.7   90.6   94.2   96.4

                                 M          2      0      0      1      2      0      0      0      0
                                 %               0.0    0.0   50.0  100.0    0.0    0.0    0.0    0.0
         OTHERS                  F          1      0      1      0      0      0      0      0      0
                                 %               0.0  100.0    0.0    0.0    0.0    0.0    0.0    0.0
                               M&F          3      0      1      2      3      0      0      0      0
                                 %               0.0   33.3   66.7  100.0    0.0    0.0    0.0    0.0

                                 M        234      7     40     80    147    191    212    220    225
                                 %               3.0   17.1   34.2   62.8   81.6   90.6   94.0   96.2
         TOTAL ALL               F         47      0      7     15     29     42     43     45     46
         CANDIDATES              %               0.0   14.9   31.9   61.7   89.4   91.5   95.7   97.9
                               M&F        281      7     47     95    176    233    255    265    271
                                 %               2.5   16.7   33.8   62.6   82.9   90.7   94.3   96.4



                                        JUNE 2005 GCSE SHORT COURSE

                                          NO.   CUMULATIVE NUMBER OF CANDIDATES AT SPECIFIED GRADES
SUBJECT NO. AND TITLE/CENTRE  GENDER      SAT   AND CUMULATIVE PERCENTAGES

                                                  A*      A      B      C      D      E      F      G
3974  D&T:SYS&CONT
                                 M         23      0      0      2      8     13     17     18     18
                                 %               0.0    0.0    8.7   34.8   56.5   73.9   78.3   78.3
         SCHOOLS                 F          6      0      0      1      4      4      6      0      0
                                 %               0.0    0.0   16.7   66.7   66.7  100.0    0.0    0.0
                               M&F         29      0      0      3     12     17     23     24     24
                                 %               0.0    0.0   10.3   41.4   58.6   79.3   82.8   82.8

                                 M         23      0      0      2      8     13     17     18     18
                                 %               0.0    0.0    8.7   34.8   56.5   73.9   78.3   78.3
         TOTAL ALL               F          6      0      0      1      4      4      6      0      0
         CANDIDATES              %               0.0    0.0   16.7   66.7   66.7  100.0    0.0    0.0
                               M&F         29      0      0      3     12     17     23     24     24
                                 %               0.0    0.0   10.3   41.4   58.6   79.3   82.8   82.8
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